FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-31-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

101372216

5-15-00 RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
TDANE	MADVE ONLY
Submission Type	: Please record the attached original document(s) or convies
X New	Conveyance Type
	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year 04 04 2 000
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	
Name Tetley GB Limited Formerly	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 04042000
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Receiving Party	
Name Cooperatieve Centralo Pa	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Cooperatieve Centrale Ra	aiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A.
DBA/AKA/TA TA Rabobank Internationa	al London Branch
Composed of	
Address (line 1) Thames Court	
Address (line 2) One Queenhithe	
Address (line 3) London	
City	England EC4V 3RL State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Corporation X Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
/0000 BURNING	
0/2000 DNGUYEN 00000219 033412 75133731 FOR O :481 40.00 CH :482 125.00 CH	OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required covers cheet(s) information.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

				_		
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B		Pag	e 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentativ	e Name and	Address	Enter for the first	Receiving Par	
Name						- yy .
Address (line 1)						
						,
Address (line 2)					***********	
Address (line 3)					many makement of the state of t	
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name a	nd Address	N O1		202 (62 6	000
				Telephone Number	202-662-6	000
Name	Bingham	B. Leveri	ch, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Covingt	on & Burli	ng			
Address (line 2)	1201 Pe	nnsylvania	Avenue,	N.W.		
	Washing	ton, D.C.	20004-24	101		
Address (line 3)	Masiiriig	con, D.C.	20004-22	*01		
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the tota including any	I number of pagattachments.	ges of the att	ached conveyance	document	# 7
				on Number(s)		litional numbers attached
				umber (DO NOT ENTER . _		
		ation Number(s)		istration Numi	per(s)
7513373				1839551	0747398	
				2155846	2099110	
				2240809		
Number of F	Properties	Enter the total	number of p	roperties involved.	# 6	
Fee Amount		Fee Amount for	r Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.4	l): \$ 165.	00
Method of Deposit A	f Payment: ccount	Enclos	ed D	eposit Account	_	
			ional fees can be posit Account	charged to the account.) Number:	# 03343	12

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Mari Lavalleye

7. lavally

Authorization to charge additional fees:

5-15-2000

No

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed

X

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of March 414, 2000, and is made between TETLEY GB LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England, with an office at 21 Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A 2DY England ("Tetley GB") and COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL LONDON BRANCH, as agent and trustee for, and for the benefit of, itself and for each of the Lenders, the Secured Loan Stock Creditor and the Vendo Creditors (as defined in the Debenture referred to below and collectively, the "Secured Market Parties") (the "Security Agent").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Tetley GB is a company incorporated under the laws of England and an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Tata Tea (GB) Limited ("Tata Tea"), a company incorporated under the laws of England;

WHEREAS, Tata Tea and certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates have entered in into the Secured Finance Documents (as defined in the Debenture) with the Secured Finance Parties and Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A. trading as Rabobank International London Branch, as agent and trustee for, and for the benefit of, itself and each of the Secured Finance Parties;

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Secured Finance Parties and Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A. trading as Rabobank International London Branch, as agent and trustee for, and for the benefit of, itself and each of the Secured Finance Parties, to enter into the Secured Finance Documents, Tetley GB has executed a Deed of Accession to the Debenture (one of the Secured Finance Documents) granting a continuing security interest in and to the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to secure the Secured Liabilities (as defined in the Debenture);

WHEREAS, Tetley GB also executed an Accession Agreement to the Senior Facility Agreement among Security Agent, the Secured Finance Parties and certain of Tetley GB's affiliates ("Facility Agreement") pursuant to which Tetley GB became a Guarantor (as defined therein) to the Facility Agreement and an Obligor (as defined therein) to the Priority Agreement to the Facility Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Tetley GB owns all right, title, and interest in and to, among other things, all the United States trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark registration applications, trade names and domain names set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Tetley GB hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Security Agent, and grants to Security Agent, a security interest in:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002080 FRAME: 0233

- (a) the Trademarks (including all registrations and registration applications therefor);
- (b) all trade names, domain names, trademarks (such term shall include all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, design marks and any and all other source identifiers) and trademark registrations and registration applications thereof, hereafter adopted, acquired, and/or used, including, but not limited to, those which are based upon or derived from the Trademarks or any variations thereof (the "Future Trademarks");
- (c) all renewals of the Trademarks and Future Trademarks;
- (d) all packaging, labeling, trade names, trademarks, service marks, logos, design marks, trade dress and any and all other source identifiers including or containing the Trademarks and Future Trademarks, or a representation thereof, or any variation thereof;
- (e) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the Trademarks and Future Trademarks, including without limitation damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof;
- (f) all rights of Tetley GB as licensor of any of the items set forth in clauses (a) through (e) above;
- (g) all of Tetley GB's rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and Future Trademarks;
- (h) all goodwill of Tetley GB's business connected with, symbolized by or in any way related to the items set forth in clauses (a) through (g) above.

All of the foregoing items set forth in clauses (a) through (h) are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Collateral."

AND Tetley GB hereby covenants with Security Agent as follows:

1. Tetley GB's Obligations. Tetley GB agrees that, notwithstanding this Collateral Assignment, it will perform and discharge and remain liable for all its covenants, duties, and obligations arising in connection with the Collateral and any licenses and agreements related thereto. Security Agent shall have no obligation or liability in connection with the Collateral or any licenses or agreements relating thereto by reason of this Collateral Assignment or any payment received by Security Agent relating to the Collateral, nor shall Security Agent be required to perform any covenant, duty or obligation of Tetley GB arising in connection with the Collateral or any license or agreement related thereto or to take any other action regarding the Collateral or any such licenses or agreement.

- 2. <u>Use Prior to Default</u>. Subject to Section 3 hereof. Tetley GB shall retain all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral and shall have the right to use and license the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business, subject to the terms and conditions of the Secured Finance Documents.
- Remedies Upon Default. Whenever any Event of Default (as defined in 3. the Debenture) shall have occurred and be continuing, Security Agent shall have all the rights and remedies granted to it in such event by the Secured Finance Documents, which rights and remedies are specifically incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. Security Agent in such event may collect directly any payments due to Tetley GB in respect of the Collateral and may sell, license, lease, assign, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral. Tetley GB agrees that, in the event of any disposition of the Collateral upon and during the continuance of any such Event of Default (as defined in the Debenture), it will duly execute, acknowledge, and deliver all documents necessary or advisable to record title to the Collateral in any transferee or transferees thereof, including, without limitation, valid, recordable assignments of the Trademarks or Future Trademarks. In the event Tetley GB fails or refuses to execute and deliver such documents, Tetley GB hereby irrevocably appoints Security Agent as its attorney-in-fact, with power of substitution, to execute, deliver, and record any such documents on Tetley GB's behalf. For the purpose of enabling Security Agent to exercise rights and remedies upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Debenture), Tetley GB hereby grants to Security Agent-an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to Tetley GB) to use, assign, license, or sublicense any of the Collateral, now owned or hereafter acquired by Tetley GB, and wherever the same may be located. Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Debenture), Tetley GB may sell merchandise bearing the Trademarks and Future Trademarks, and otherwise make use thereof, in the ordinary course of its business and in a manner consistent with its past practices, until it receives written notice from Security Agent of an intended sale or other disposition of the Collateral.
- 4. <u>Amendment and Waivers</u>. This Collateral Assignment may not be modified, supplemented, or amended, or any of its provisions waived except in a writing signed by Tetley GB and Security Agent. Tetley GB hereby authorizes Security Agent to modify this Collateral Assignment by amending Schedule A hereto to add any Future Trademarks, provided Security Agent notifies Tetley GB in writing of such modification.
- 5. Waiver of Rights. No course of dealing between the parties to this Collateral Assignment or any failure or delay on the part of any such party in exercising any rights or remedies hereunder shall operate as a waiver of any rights and remedies of such party or any other party, and no single or partial exercise of any rights or remedies by one party hereunder shall operate as a waiver or preclude the exercise of any other rights and remedies of such party or any other party. No waiver by Security Agent of any breach or default by Tetley GB shall be deemed a waiver of any other previous breach or default or of any breach or default occurring thereafter.
- 6. <u>Assignment</u>. The provisions of this Collateral Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the parties

- 3 -

hereto; provided, however, that no interest herein, or in or to the Collateral may be assigned by Tetley GB without the prior written consent of Security Agent.

- 7. Enforcement. If an Event of Default (as defined in the Debenture) has occurred and is continuing, Security Agent shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and Future Trademarks and any license thereunder, in which event Tetley GB shall at the request of Security Agent do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents and deeds required by Security Agent in aid of such enforcement and Tetley GB shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Security Agent or its agents for all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Security Agent in the exercise of its rights as provided in the Secured Finance Documents.
- 8. <u>Termination</u>. At such time as the Secured Liabilities have been satisfied, Security Agent will execute and deliver to Tetley GB, all instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate this Collateral Assignment and to re-vest Tetley GB with full title to the Collateral, subject to any dispositions thereof which may have been made by Security Agent pursuant to this Collateral Assignment.
- 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause or provision of this Collateral Assignment shall be held invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, in any jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such or any other clause or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 10. <u>Notices</u>. Until the Senior Discharge Date, all notices, communications, requests and demands to or upon Tetley GB or Security Agent under this Collateral Assignment shall be given in accordance with Clause 29 (Notices) of the Facility Agreement. Thereafter, all notices, communications, requests and demands hereunder shall be given in accordance with Clause 27 (Notices) of the Mezzanine Facility Agreement.
- 11. **Defined Terms.** Terms defined in the Debenture and not otherwise defined herein have, as used herein, the respective meanings provided for therein.
- 12. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Collateral Assignment shall be governed by, construed, applied, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, except that no doctrine of choice of law shall be used to apply the laws of any other state or jurisdiction, except the federal laws of the United States of America applicable to trademarks.

- 4 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Collateral Assignment as of the date first above written.

TETLEY GB LIMITED

Name: TIND THY PROCALL

Title: DIRECTOR

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL LONDON BRANCH, as Security Agent

Name: O WYNKOLL

Title: DIRECTOR DIRECT

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

				Serial no.	Reg. No.
Mark	Owner	Status	Goods / services	Date filed	Date Registered
	TETLEY GB LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	74-406456 Jun 24, 1993	1839551 Jun 14, 1994
DRAWSTRING	TETLEY GB LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	74-698604 Jul 10, 1995	2155846 May 5, 1998
	TETLEY GB LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: teas	75-470484 Apr 20, 1998	2240809 Apr 20, 1999
HORNIMANS	TETLEY GB LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Renewed	Class 30: tea and coffee	72-139632 Mar 12, 1962	747398 Mar 26, 1963
	TETLEY GB LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Pending – Jurisdiction restored from TTAB	Class 30: tea	75-133731 Jul.15, 1996	
	TETLEY GB, LIMITED (UNITED KINGDOM CORP.)	Registered	Class 30: tea	75-137316 Jul 18, 1996	2099110 Sep 23, 1997

TRADEMARK REEL: 002080 FRAME: 0238

I. Trade Names

TETLEY GB LIMITED

III. Domain Names

	Tetley GB Limited (TETLEY-GROUP-DOM) 325 Oldfield Lane North UK
Domain Name	TETLEY-GROUP.COM

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/15/2000 REEL: 002080 FRAME: 0239